
Participations of SHAMS Center in the Media in 2018 
 

Date Day Theme Media organization # 

30/12/2018 Sunday About the constitutionality of the PLC’s dissolution Nisaa FM radio 1.  

27/12/2018 Thursday About national mechanisms to address the draft 
law on the execution of Palestinian detainees 

Ramallah radio 2.  

27/12/2018 Thursday About the consequences of passing the draft law 
on the execution of Palestinian detainees 

Wattan TV 3.  

23/12/2018 Sunday About the role of the judicial police in respect for 
the rights of detainees and convicts 

PSC 4.  

18/12/2018 Tuesday About the intention of the occupation government 
to deport the families of the perpetrators of acts to 
Gaza 

Al-Alam News 5.  

18/12/2018 Tuesday About house demolitions and collective 
punishment 

Alquds Open 
University’s channel 

6.  

17/12/2018 Monday About the wave of arrests against Palestinian 
citizens 

Press TV 7.  

16/12/2018 Sunday On the internal Palestinian situation Roya TV 8.  

16/12/2018 Sunday About settlers’ attacks on Palestinian citizens Almoasher radio 9.  

16/12/2018 Sunday Australia’s recognition of Jerusalem as the capital 
of Israel and the intention of the Israeli 
government to deport families of perpetrators of 
acts 

Algerian 
international radio 

10.  

16/12/2018 Sunday About Israeli violations against Palestinian citizens PSC 11.  

13/12/2018 Thursday About the anniversary of the Universal Declaration 
of Human Rights 

Alfalstiniah TV 12.  

10/12/2018 Monday The required steps at the Palestinian level to 
confront Israeli aggression at the international 
arena 

Hayat radio 13.  

10/12/2018 Monday On the efficiency of the complaints’ units and their 
response to citizens 

Wattan TV 14.  

10/12/2018 Monday The situation of the freedom of opinion, 
expression and press in the Palestinian territories 

Ahla F.M radio 15.  

10/12/2018 Monday About the anniversary of the Universal Declaration 
of Human Rights 

Nisaa FM 16.  

10/12/2018 Monday About Israeli violations against Palestinian citizens Ajyal radio 17.  

8/12/2018 Saturday On the anniversary of Trump's recognition of 
Jerusalem as the capital of the occupation 

Rusiya Al-Yaum 18.  



6/12/2018 Thursday On the investigations of the International Criminal 
Court on Israeli aggressions 

Al Alam News 19.  

6/12/2018 Thursday About the death sentences inflicted upon six 
citizens by the military judiciary in the Gaza Strip 

Ajyal radio 20.  

6/12/2018 Thursday The required action to protect women from 
violence 

Hebron radio 21.  

5/12/2018 Wednesday On the annual global campaign to combat violence 
against women 

Alquds radio 22.  

29/11/2018 Thursday About the International Day of Solidarity with the 
Palestinian People 

Alfalstiniah TV 23.  

28/11/2018 Wednesday About the Israeli attacks in Jerusalem Alquds TV 24.  

27/11/2018 Tuesday The purpose of enhancing community safety & 
social cohesion’s walk-a-thon 

PSC 25.  

27/11/2018 Tuesday About challenges facing community safety in 
Palestine 

Wattan TV 26.  

27/11/2018 Tuesday About enhancing community safety & social 
cohesion’s walk-a-thon 

Nisaa FM 27.  

26/11/2018 Monday About the draft law on executing Palestinian 
detainees 

PSC 28.  

25/11/2018 Sunday About enhancing community safety & social 
cohesion’s walk-a-thon 

Ramallah radio 29.  

18/11/2018 Sunday About assessing the experience of community 
safety councils in Hebron 

Maan TV 30.  

17/11/2018 Saturday About resolutions adopted by the UN in favor of 
Palestine 

Roya TV 31.  

17/11/2018 Saturday About resolutions adopted by the UN in favor of 
Palestine 

Kuwait Channel 32.  

15/11/2018 Thursday Lieberman's resignation Al Ekhbariya 33.  

14/11/2018 Wednesday The implications of Lieberman's resignation for the 
Israeli government coalition 

Rusiya Al-Yaum 34.  

8/11/2018 Thursday About the draft law on executing Palestinian 
detainees 

Nisaa FM 35.  

7/11/2018 Wednesday About the draft law on executing Palestinian 
detainees 

Al-Mamlaka 36.  

5/11/2018 Monday About the intention of the Israeli government to 
deport families of the perpetrators of acts 

Press TV 37.  

4/11/2018 Sunday About the legality and legitimacy of Balfour 
Declaration 

Almoasher radio 38.  

1/11/2018 Thursday On the announcement of the names of convicts 
before the courts in media outlets 

Hebron radio 39.  



22/10/2018 Monday About the meeting held at Jenin governorate 
addressing community safety 

Palestine radio 40.  

20/10/2018 Saturday On the implications of attaching the American 
Consulate to the US Embassy in Jerusalem 

Roya TV 41.  

15/10/2018 Monday On the role of the Arab League in supporting civil 
society organizations 

Mawwal radio 42.  

14/10/2018 Sunday About arranging an evaluation meeting of the 
Advisory Council of Tulkarm governorate 

Kul Annas TV 43.  

14/10/2018 Sunday About holding a meeting between Tulkarm 
governorate Police and civil society organizations 

Al Fajer TV 44.  

13/10/2018 Saturday About the sit-in organized by “SHAMS” Center on 
the occasion of World Day against Death Penalty 

Hebron radio 45.  

11/10/2018 Thursday About arrest of children’s policy by the occupation 
army 

Roya TV 46.  

10/10/2018 Wednesday About the situation of the death penalty in the 
Palestinian territories 

Maan TV 47.  

10/10/2018 Wednesday About the situation of the death penalty in the 
Palestinian territories 

Ajyal radio 48.  

10/10/2018 Wednesday About the situation of the death penalty in the 
Palestinian territories 

Roya radio 49.  

10/10/2018 Wednesday About the situation of the death penalty in the 
Palestinian territories 

Wattan TV 50.  

10/10/2018 Wednesday About the calls of some Israeli government’s  
ministers to adopt a draft low on the execution of 
the Palestinian resistance fighters 

Pal Today TV 51.  

10/10/2018 Wednesday About organizing a sit-in by “SHAMS” Center to 
combat death penalty 

Nisaa FM 52.  

11/10/2018 Thursday About the death penalty in the Palestinian 
territories 

F.M 24 radio 53.  

9/10/2018 Tuesday About the possibility to abolish the death penalty 
from the Palestinian legislation 

Nagham radio 54.  

4/10/2018 Thursday About the USA’s  withdrawal from the Protocol to 
the Vienna Convention on Diplomatic Treaties 

Syrian TV 55.  

3/10/2018 Wednesday About the role of CSOs in the oversight of the 
police establishment 

Raya FM 56.  

29/9/2018 Saturday About Netanyahu's remarks that any solution with 
the Palestinians must ensure the Israelis need for  
security 

Roya TV 57.  

24/9/2018 Monday about the closure of the West Bank by the 
occupation forces due to the Jewish holidays 

Roya TV 58.  

18/9/2018 Tuesday About the martyrdom of al-Rimawi after the Israeli 
army arrested him due to severe beatings 

Pal Today TV 59.  



16/9/2018 Sunday About cutting off the American financial assistance 
and its impact on the Palestinian political position 

Pal Today TV 60.  

15/9/2018 Saturday About 25-years after signing Oslo Accords Roya TV 61.  

12/9/2018 Wednesday About citizens' access to the public budget 
information 

Wattan TV 62.  

8/9/2018 Saturday About the pacification between Hamas and Israel 
and the position of the Palestinian leaderships 
from it 

Roya TV 63.  

3/9/2018 Monday Respect for human rights system by 
representatives of informal justice 

F.M 24 radio 64.  

3/9/2018 Monday About informal justice Ahla FM radio 65.  

1/9/2018 Saturday About the decision of the Minister of Israeli 
Internal to increase  arming settlers 

Roya TV 66.  

29/8/2018 Wednesday About settlement in the Jordan Valley Press TV 67.  

29/8/2018 Wednesday About community safety and proliferation of crime Al Rabia radio 68.  

27/8/2018 Monday The decision by the United States administration to 
cut off aids of UNRWA 

Pal Today TV 69.  

25/8/2018 Saturday About reducing US aids to the PNA Rusiya Al-Yaum 70.  

25/8/2018 Saturday About the Israeli escalation in the Palestinian 
territories 

Sharjah TV 71.  

15/8/2018 Wednesday About findings of the conference of governance in 
the Palestinian security sector 

Alhurria FM 72.  

15/8/2018 Wednesday About demolition of homes by the Israeli forces in 
the International Law 

Al Alam News 73.  

13/8/2018 Monday On the policy of house demolitions in international 
law 

Press TV 74.  

12/8/2018 Sunday About concluding the study day targeting women 
in the northern governorates by the center 

24 F.M. radio 75.  

9/8/2018 Thursday About the study day targeting municipalities in the 
northern governorates 

Angham radio 76.  

9/8/2018 Wednesday About findings of the conference of governance in 
the Palestinian security sector 

Almoasher radio 77.  

8/8/2018 Wednesday About the conference of governance in the 
Palestinian security sector 

Nisaa FM 78.  

8/8/2018 Wednesday About the conference of governance in the 
Palestinian security sector 

Palestine radio 79.  

8/8/2018 Wednesday About the conference of governance in the 
Palestinian security sector 

Wattan TV 80.  

8/8/2018 Wednesday About the conference of governance in the 
Palestinian security sector 

Maan TV 81.  



8/8/2018 Wednesday About the conference of governance in the 
Palestinian security sector 

PSC 82.  

8/8/2018 Wednesday About the conference of governance in the 
Palestinian security sector 

Pal Today TV 83.  

6/8/2018 Monday About introducing the law on nationalism for 
discussion in the United Nations 

Syrian TV 84.  

30/7/2018 Monday About the resolution of the Cabinet to hold 
elections in the bodies that resigned 

Nisaa FM 85.  

29/7/2018 Sunday About the Israeli aggressions against children Roya TV 86.  

28/7/2018 Saturday Regarding the decision of the Israeli Minister of 
War to approve the construction of 400 housing 
units in the Adam settlement 

Press TV 87.  

25/7/2018 Wednesday Regarding the Knesset's readiness to vote on the 
first reading of the draft law on the execution of 
Palestinian detainees 

Pal Today TV 88.  

10/7/2018 Tuesday Regarding the diplomatic options available to the 
PA to oppose the Deal of the Century 

Al Alam news 89.  

10/7/2018 Tuesday Regarding Israeli measures against the Gaza Strip Rusiya Al-Yaum 90.  

10/7/2018 Tuesday Regarding the 14th anniversary of the Hague court 
decision on the apartheid discrimination wall 

Al Alam news 91.  

8/7/2018 Sunday Regarding the political legal options available to 
the PA to face the deportation from Khan al-Ahmar 

Ramallah radio 92.  

7/7/2018 Saturday Regarding the Israeli policy in Area (c) Ajyal radio 93.  

6/7/2018 Friday Regarding options available to the PA to face the 
deportation from Khan al-Ahmar 

Al-Mamlaka 94.  

25/6/2018 Monday Regarding the launch of community safety plans 
for Bethlehem & Tulkarm governorate 

Raya FM 95.  

25/6/2018 Monday Regarding the mechanisms submitted to 
implement the community safety plans for 
Bethlehem and Tulkarm governorates 

Wattan TV 96.  

23/6/2018 Saturday About the marches for return in Gaza Strip Rusiya Al-Yaum 97.  

21/6/2018 Thursday About financing the humanitarian needs of the 
Gaza Strip and its relationship to the deal of the 
century 

Pal Today TV 98.  

20/6/2018 Wednesday Regarding Military Order No. 1797 and its impact 
on the right to housing in the Palestinian territories 

Sharjah TV 99.  

19/6/2018 Tuesday About financing the humanitarian needs of the 
Gaza Strip by the USA using the gulf money 

Press TV 100.  

17/6/2018 Sunday About the Kushner visit to the United Nations to 
pave the way for the deal of the Century 

Rusiya Al-Yaum 101.  



17/6/2018 Sunday About introducing a draft low to the Knesset that 
prevents photographing Israeli soldiers 

Pal today TV 102.  

13/6/2018 Wednesday Regarding the United Nations General Assembly 
meeting for the international protection of our 
people 

Pal today TV 103.  

1/6/2018 Friday About marches for return in the Gaza Strip Al Alam News 104.  

28/5/2018 Monday About introducing a draft low prevents 
photographing Israeli soldiers 

Algerian 
international radio 

105.  

21/5/2018 Monday On the circumstances of the martyrdom of the 
detainee Aziz Ewaisat 

Al Alam News 106.  

20/5/2018 Sunday Regarding the legality of the facilitations provided 
by the Israeli government to the Palestinian 
citizens during the month of Ramadan 

Rusiya Al-Yaum 107.  

19/5/2018 Saturday Regarding the of the Human Rights Council to 
establish an international commission of inquiry 
into Israeli crimes 

Roya TV 108.  

16/5/2018 Wednesday About Israeli attacks in the West Bank & Gaza Strip Al falastinya 109.  

3/5/2018 Thursday About the presence of Comrade Abdel Rahim to 
the National Council 

Rusiya Al-Yaum 110.  

1/5/2018 Tuesday About the Israeli Knesset and the racist 
discrimination against the Palestinians 

Roya TV 111.  

1/5/2018 Tuesday About the closure of the martyr Yaqub Abu al-
Qayyan’s file 

Pal Today TV 112.  

25/4/2018 Wednesday About shooting a citizen by the Israeli soldiers at 
and photographing him while being shot 

Press TV 113.  

25/4/2018 Wednesday About the continued arrest of the Palestinian 
citizens by the occupation army 

Kuwait TV 114.  

25/4/2018 Wednesday About sentencing the murderer of martyr Nadim 
Nawara of 8 months 

Roya TV 115.  

21/4/2018 Saturday Regarding the possibility of issuing a UN resolution 
to protect civilians in the Gaza Strip from Israeli 
attacks 

Roya TV 116.  

21/4/2018 Saturday Regarding the role of CSOs and problems it face Ajyal radio 117.  

18/4/2018 Wednesday Regarding the Government's adoption of the Cyber 
Crimes Law No. 16 of 2017 

Hebron radio 118.  

15/4/2018 Sunday Regarding the formation of a special security 
investigation committee on the issue of attacks on 
the march of return 

Ramallah radio 119.  

15/4/2018 Sunday About the PA’s repression of Hizb ut-Tahrir march Hebron radio 120.  



9/4/2018 Monday About the seventieth anniversary of the Deir Yassin 
massacre 

Roya TV 121.  

6/4/2018 Friday About Gaza Strip march – Caoutchouc Friday Al Alam News 122.  

29/3/2018 Thursday About the closure of the West Bank due to the 
Jewish holidays – from a human rights perspective 

Al Alam News 123.  

25/3/2018 Sunday About escalation between Hamas and the PNA Rusiya Al-Yaum 124.  

25/3/2018 Sunday About America's decision to cut off aid to the 
Palestinian Authority 

 125.  

24/3/2018 Saturday About the resolutions of the United Nations 
Human Rights Council on Palestine 

Press TV 126.  

22/3/2018 Thursday About media crossfire between the PNA & USA Sharjah TV 127.  

18/3/2018 Sunday About the US threat of taking punitive measures 
against countries that voted alongside Palestine in 
the United Nations 

Roya TV 128.  

7/3/2018 Wednesday About the Israeli military checkpoints Pal Today TV 129.  

5/3/2018 Monday About voluntary work in Palestine Raya FM 130.  

4/3/2018 Sunday About  International Women's Day PSC 131.  

3/3/2018 Saturday About meetings of Fatah Revolutionary Council Sharjah TV 132.  

2/3/2018 Friday Using Palestinian civilians as human shields by the 
Israeli soldiers 

Pal Today TV 133.  

1/3/2018 Thursday About the continuing arrests of Palestinian youth 
by the Israeli forces 

Pal Today 134.  

24/2/2018 Saturday About building new settlements units in Jerusalem Al Ekhbariya 135.  

24/2/2018 Saturday About the intention of choosing this tome to 
relocate U.S Embassy to Jerusalem in 14/5/2018 

Roya TV 136.  

19/2/2018 Monday About a new Israeli draft law to cut off wages of 
martyrs & detainees 

Alam radio 137.  

14/2/2018 Wednesday About settler attacks on Palestinians Pal Today 138.  

12/2/2018 Monday Mahmoud Abbas visit to Russia and its role in any 
upcoming negotiations 

Rusiya Al-Yaum 139.  

10/2/2018 Saturday About the personal experience in human rights 
work 

Nisaa FM 140.  

7/2/2018 Wednesday About the personal privacy Hebron radio 141.  

23/1/2018 Tuesday About cutting off U.S aids to UNRWA and its 
impact on the rights of the refugees 

Roya TV 142.  

23/1/2018 Tuesday About the United States Vice-President’s visit to 
the occupation state 

Rusiya Al-Yaum 143.  



21/1/2018 Sunday About settler attacks on Palestinians Kuwait TV 144.  

18/1/2018 Thursday About recommendations made by the meeting on 
activating mechanisms of civilian oversight & social 
accountability of the Palestinian security sector 

Nisaa FM 145.  

17/1/2018 Wednesday About the Palestinians options to oppose the 
Israeli escalation 

Rusiya Al-Yaum 146.  

17/1/2018 Wednesday About hearings & accountability session for the 
Palestinian security establishments 

Wattan TV 147.  

17/1/2018 Wednesday The purpose of civilian oversight & social 
accountability of the Palestinian security sector 

PSC 148.  

17/1/2018 Wednesday On mechanisms of activating civilian oversight & 
social accountability of the Palestinian security 
sector 

Palestine radio 149.  

13/1/2018 Saturday Calling on the UN to conduct investigations on 
using lethal force by the Israeli forces 

Pal Today 150.  

12/1/2018 Friday About Netanyahu's statements to settle the 
Palestinians in Sinai 

Rusiya Al-Yaum 151.  

10/1/2018 Wednesday About the occupation forces’ claim for 
compensation by the family of Kufur Malik martyr 
for the  damage to the military vehicle that ran 
over the martyr 

Anadolu Agency 152.  

7/4/2018 Sunday About the ratification of the Knesset by the first 
reading upon the draft low on executing 
perpetrators of acts 

Pal Today TV 153.  

4/1/2018 Thursday Threats of the USA to cut off financial aids to the 
PNA 

Sharjah TV 154.  

1/1/2018 Monday Palestine’s accession to 22 international 
conventions & treaties 

Kolalnas Radio statio
n 

155.  

 

 


